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approval applied for by, or issued to, a under §§170.21 and 170.31 that are §170.21 Schedule of fees for production
Government agency, except where the based upon the full costs for the review  and utilization facilities, review of standard
Commission is authorized by statute to  or inspection will be calculated using referenced design approvals, special
charge such fees. the following applicable professional ~ Fro/Cts: inspections and import and export
* y - p N staff-hour rates: Appli.cants for construction permits
fol:i.o\?ves(::tlon 170.20 is revised to read as Rezitt?\r/itpi;c;g)]ram (8170.21  $123 per hour. manufact_uring licenses, oper_ating
. Nuclear Matérials and $116 per hour. licenses, Import.a.nd export licenses,

§170.20 Average cost per professional Nuclear Waste Program approvals of facility standard reference
staff-hour. (8170.31 Activities). designs, requalification and replacement

Fees for permits, licenses, examinations for reactor operators, and
amendments, renewals, special projects, 4.1n §170.21, the introductory text, special projects and holders of
part 55 requalification and replacement  Category K, and footnotes 1 and 2 to the construction permits, licenses, and
examinations and tests, other required table are revised to read as follows: other approvals shall pay fees for the
reviews, approvals, and inspections following categories of services.

SCHEDULE OF FACILITY FEES
[See footnotes at end of table]

Facility categories and type of fees Fees12

* * * * * * *

K. Import and export licenses:
Licenses for the import and export only of production and utilization facilities or the import and export only of components

for production and utilization facilities issued pursuant to 10 CFR part 110:

1. Application for import or export of reactors and other facilities and components which must be reviewed by the Com-
mission and the Executive Branch, for example, actions under 10 CFR 110.40(b):
PN o] o)L= Lo g Bl N L o= L] PP PRTRROPR $7,500
AIMENAIMIENT ..ottt ettt ettt et s e bbb b s e e b £ ek e E e et e e s £ e b€ ekt 1 h e b e b e e b e h £ E e E e et e e st e b e eb e b e bt et bt bt bt ettt n s $7,500

2. Application for import or export of reactor components and initial exports of other equipment requiring Executive
Branch review only, for example, those actions under 10 CFR 110.41(a)(1)—(8):

APPIICALION—NEW [ICENSE ...ttt h et h e e b s bt et e sat e et e e s bb e e nb e st e e bbeeb e e sbeeeins $4,600

AMEINAIMENT ..ottt h ettt et bt e b e e eh et et e e ea bt e ke e e s bt e sh et e et e ek bt e bt e eh e e e et e sab e et e e e bb e e nbeenan e e bt e e b e e nbeeeans $4,600
3. Application for export of components requiring foreign government assurances only:

APPIICALION—NEW [ICENSE .. ..ottt h et h e bt s bt e et e sat e et e e s b e e e nb e sat e e bbeeb e e nbeeeens $2,900

AMEINAIMENT ..ottt a bt e b et e bt ehe e e bt ea bt e ke e e s bt e sh et oot e ek bt e b e e eh et oot e e sab e e bt e e bb e e nb e e nan e e bb e e b e e nbeeeans $2,900

4. Application for export or import of other facility components and equipment not requiring Commission review, Execu-
tive Branch review, or foreign government assurances:
PN o] o)L= Lo g Bl N L o= L] PSPPSR $1,200
AMENAMENT ..ottt ettt st bbb b st eh £ e b £ b e e e e e s £ e b £ e b £ 1h b e s e et eh £ E e E o0t e e s b e b £ eb e e bbb et bt bt bt e ettt nn s $1,200
5. Minor amendment of any export or import license to extend the expiration date, change domestic information, or
make other revisions which do not require analysis or review:
AMEINAIMENT ..ottt a ettt eh bt e bt e ohe e e bt ea bt e ke eeh st e sb et oot e ek bt e bt e eh et e et e eat e e bt e e be e e nbeenat e e bt e e b e e nbeeeans $120

1Fees will not be charged for orders issued by the Commission pursuant to §2.202 of this chapter or for amendments resulting specifically
from the requirements of these types of Commission orders. Fees will be charged for approvals issued under a specific exemption provision of
the Commission’s regulations under Title 10 of the Code of Federal Regulations (e.g. §8§50.12, 73.5) and any other sections now or hereafter in
effect regardless of whether the approval is in the form of a license amendment, letter of approval, safety evaluation report, or other form. Fees
for licenses in this schedule that are initially issued for less than full power are based on review through the issuance of a full power license
(generally full power is considered 100 percent of the facility’s full rated power). Thus, if a licensee received a low power license or a temporary
license for less than full power and subsequently receives full power authority (by way of license amendment or otherwise), the total costs for the
license will be determined through that period when authority is granted for full power operation. If a situation arises in which the Commission de-
termines that full operating power for a particular facility should be less than 100 percent of full rated power, the total costs for the license will be
at that determined lower operating power level and not at the 100 percent capacity.

2Full cost fees will be determined based on the professional staff time and appropriate contractual support services expended. For applications
currently on file and for which fees are determined based on the full cost expended for the review, the professional staff hours expended for the
review of the application up to the effective date of the final rule will be determined at the professional rates in effect at the time the service was
provided. For those applications currently on file for which review costs have reached an applicable fee ceiling established by the June 20, 1984,
and July 2, 1990, rules but are still pending completion of the review, the cost incurred after any applicable ceiling was reached through January
29, 1989, will not be billed to the applicant. Any professional staff-hours expended above those ceilings on or after January 30, 1989, will be as-
sessed at the applicable rates established by §170.20, as appropriate, except for topical reports whose costs exceed $50,000. Costs which ex-
ceed $50,000 for any topical report, amendment, revision or supplement to a topical report completed or under review from January 30, 1989,
through August 8, 1991, will not be billed to the applicant. Any professional hours expended on or after August 9, 1991, will be assessed at the
applicable rate established in §170.20. In no event will the total review costs be less than twice the hourly rate shown in §170.20.

5. Section 170.31 is revised to read as follows:

§170.31 Schedule of fees for materials licenses and other regulatory services, including inspections, and import and export licenses.

Applicants for materials licenses, import and export licenses, and other regulatory services and holders of materials
licenses, or import and export licenses shall pay fees for the following categories of services. This schedule includes
fees for health and safety and safeguards inspections where applicable.



